

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020, #295</p> <p>Petitioner: WILLIAM HUNTER RAILEY</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Proponents: MICHAEL FIELDS and LINDSEY SINGER</p> <p>and</p> <p>Ballot Title Board: THERESA CONLY, DAVID POWELL, and JASON GELENDER</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Supreme Court Case No.: 2020SA328</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents/Proponents:</p> <p>Suzanne Staiert, Reg. No. 23411 MAVEN LAW GROUP 1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 950 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: (303) 263-0844 Email: sstaiert@mavenlawgroup.com</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">RESPONDENTS'/PROponents' OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED CASE	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
I. THE TITLE BOARD PROPERLY FOUND THE MEASURE CONTAINS A SINGLE SUBJECT	13
a. Whether the measure violates single subject by imposing a reduction in state spending on state programs when an enterprise exceeds the threshold and may be awaiting or has been denied voter approval.....	16
b. The Title Board did not lack jurisdiction to set a title where a measure’s purpose carries out one general purpose	17
II. THE TITLE FAIRLY ADVISES VOTERS OF THE CENTRAL FEATURES OF THE MEASURE.....	19
a. The Title is not required to describe the measure’s requirement of specific language required in the ballot title	20
b. The Title properly describes the enterprises which would be subject to voter consideration under the measure.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brownlow v. Wunch</i> , 83 P. 2d 775 (Colo. 1938)	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary with Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Colo. Adding Section 2 to Article VII</i> , 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995).....	22
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990).....	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause #24</i> , 21 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause 1999-2000 No. 200A</i> , 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000).....	15, 20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause 1999–2000 No. 256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	19, 21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause 2011–2012 No. 3</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause 2015–2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016).....	15
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019).....	15, 18
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1997–1998 #62</i> 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998).....	23
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 2001–02 No. 43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	16, 17, 22
<i>In re Title Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007–2008 No. 61</i> , 184 P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008).....	21

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999–2000 #258(A) (English Language Educ. in Pub. Schs.),</i> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause Pertaining to Casino Gambling Initiative,</i> 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982)	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009–2010 No. 91,</i> 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010)	15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Adopted April 5, 1995, by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rights in Waters II,</i> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995)	15
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2017-2018 No. 4,</i> 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017)	13, 14
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2005-2006 #73,</i> 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006)	23
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 No. 89,</i> 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)	14
<i>People ex rel. Elder v. Sours,</i> 74 P. 167 (Colo. 1903)	14
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-105(4)	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I)	14, 15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II)	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106(3)(b)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)	11

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. Article V, § 1(5.5).....14

Colo. Const. Article V, § 1(8).....10

Colo. Const. Article X, § 20 12, 17
